

No. 06-2596
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

LISA RYAN FITZGERALD and ROBERT FITZGERALD,
as next friends of their minor child, Jacqueline Fitzgerald,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BARNSTABLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE; and DR. RUSSELL DEVER,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil
Liberties Union of Massachusetts, Crittenton Women's Union,
Equal Rights Advocates, Jane Doe, Inc., Legal Momentum, Massachusetts
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, Dr. Nan Stein, National
Partnership on Women & Families, National Women's Law Center, Sargent
Shriver National Center on Poverty Law, Women's Bar Association of
Massachusetts, and Women's Law Project
in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and in support of reversal

Emily J. Martin
Lenora M. Lapidus
American Civil Liberties Union Fdn.
Women's Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2615

Sarah R. Wunsch
First Circuit No. 28628
ACLU Fdn. of Massachusetts
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170, ext. 323

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici.....	1
Introduction.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Presented Sufficient Evidence to Go to the Jury on Whether BSC Was Deliberately Indifferent to a Sexually Hostile Educational Environment.....	3
II. Title IX Is Not A Comprehensive Remedial Scheme Sufficient to Preclude 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claims.....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim is Distinct from Their Title IX Claim and Therefore Is Not Precluded.....	16
1. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claims are not “virtually identical” to their Title IX claims and thus should not be precluded.....	17
2. Title IX does not demonstrate intent to preclude concurrent constitutional claims.....	22
3. Other Courts of Appeals have recognized that Title IX does not preclude claims under the Equal Protection Clause.....	26
B. BSC Cannot Provide Evidence Sufficient to Defeat The Presumption That Title IX Rights Are Enforceable Under § 1983.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	22
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	21
<i>Bruneau ex rel. Schofield v. South Kortright Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 163 F.3d 749 (2 ^d Cir. 1998)	27, 29
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic and State University</i> , 132 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	24, 25
<i>Cf. Williams v. Board of Regents</i> , 477 F. 3d. 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	9, 11, 12, 29
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S.113 (2005) .	16, 22, 27, 28
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan H.S.A.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6 th Cir. <u>2006</u>)	17, 24-26
<i>Crawford v. Davis</i> , 109 F.3d 1281 (8 th Cir. 1997) ...	18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3, 4, 9-11, 19
<i>Delgado v. Stegall</i> , 367 F.3d 668 (7 th Cir. 2004)	20, 26
<i>Doe I v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:01-CV-1092-R, 2002 WL 1592694 (N.D. Tex. July 16, 2002)	6, 15
<i>Doe v. Derby Bd. of Educ.</i> , 451 F. Supp.2d 438 (D. Conn. 2006)	13
<i>Doe v. D’Agostino</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2005)	20, 26
<i>Doe v. Old Rochester Regional School District</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D. Mass. 1999)	26, 29
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	3, 4, 19,25
<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of New York</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 333 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) ..	27
<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of New York</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)	27

<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	7
<i>Kelly v. Yale Univ.</i> , No. Civ.A. 3:01-CV-1561, 2003 WL 1563424 (D. Conn. 2003)	15
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5 th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Lantz v. Ambach</i> , 620 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	19
<i>Lillard v. Shelby County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6 th Cir. 1996)..	26, 28, 29
<i>Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir.1988).....	5, 20, 26
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1, (1981)	22-24, 27
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	18
<i>Murrell v. School District No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)	6, 12
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	7
<i>Patricia H. v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 1288 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	6, 14
<i>Pfeiffer v. Marion Ctr. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 917 F.2d 779 (3 ^d Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Pontarelli v. Stone</i> , 930 F.2d 104 (1st Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10 th Cir. 1996)	25, 26, 29
<i>Saint v. Nebraska Sch. Activities Ass’n.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 626 (D. Neb. 1988).	19
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	16, 17, 21, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	18
<i>Waid v. Merrill Area Pub. Sch.</i> , 91 F.3d 857 (7 th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Wills v. Brown Univ.</i> , 184 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999)	5, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	27

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Title IX	passim
